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Trustees Questions & Answer Fact Sheet


Question 1:

What coverage would a radio site located on the Hospital of St Cross provide?

Answer 1:

In addition to providing 3g (data/wireless broadband) capacity coverage to the homes, businesses and roads within the St Cross area, because of the height of the antenna it will also provide coverage over the ridge to the West to part of the areas of Stanmore & Badger Farm.  

Question 2:

What would be the alternative site options if O2 could not utilise the Hospital of St Cross?

Answer 2: 

Because there are no other high or suitable buildings within the coverage area and because a tall Greenfield tower is unlikely to obtain planning consent, O2’s only alternative would be to install a number of lower height ‘street-works’ type sites i.e. sites located within the highway verge typically between 12.5m and 15m high. 
In the case of St Cross, because of the height of the trees and because the ground rises to the West (Stanmore & Badger Farm areas) this would result in at least three street-work sites being required (two sites within the St Cross area and one within in the Stanmore area). 
NOTE:

O2 have confirmed that should the site at the Hospital of St Cross fall through, O2 will be pursuing street furniture options.  
Question 3:

Why can’t O2 locate a site on the hill to the East of St Cross? 

Answer 3:

St Catherine’s Hill to the East of St Cross is the site of an old fort and is an area of AONB ( Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty) therefore it is a highly protected landscape. 

A tower located on this prominent hill will be highly visible i.e. an eyesore.

Regardless of the site and appearance and planning issues a site in this location would never be pursued by O2 because it would not achieve their coverage objectives. 

Question 4:

Instead of installing a number of ‘street-work’ type sites could O2 not share another operators existing site? 

Answer 4:

Under normal circumstances because ‘site sharing’ helps to mitigate any planning risks, site sharing would be O2’s preference however in the case of St Cross there are no other operators’ sites within the coverage area for O2 to install their equipment.

General notes relevant to Street-Work type sites: 

4.1. Due to space restrictions and antenna separation requirements it is not normally possible for operators to share ‘street-work’ type sites (among other issues such as the visual impact, the 2nd operators antennas would be too low). 
4.2. O2 Street-Work sites are typically between 12.5m and 15m high (generally the latter)
In the case of St Cross, because of the topography and the height of the surrounding clutter i.e. trees and buildings etc, three street-work sites would be required to provide the same coverage which would be achieved from one site at the Hospital of St Cross.    

4.3. O2, like the other operators, has statutory undertakers rights, which means that they can install equipment on highways adopted/owned land (i.e. owned or looked after by the county Highways dept in this instance).  
O2 would need first to apply for planning approval from the LPA for each of these masts, and each one would be preceded by consultation with local ward councilors, schools and nurseries and residents where appropriate.  
It is likely given the signal clutter in the area, that these street furniture installations would be 15m high. 
O2 would endeavor to locate & design such masts as sensitively as possible, but it is likely they will be closer to housing and create more distress than a site located at the Hospital of St Cross.

Question 5:

Could O2 install a Greenfield site further to the South in the grounds of Hospital of St Cross? 

Answer 5:

In order for a Greenfield site within the grounds of the Hospital of St Cross to achieve the same coverage as antennas located on the church tower, the Greenfield tower would have to be either the same height as the flagpole on the church tower or at least two other low level sites would also be required (as per answer 2). It is highly unlikely a tall Greenfield tower in this area will obtain planning consent.  

Question 6:

Will a radio site located at the Hospital of St Cross be safe?
Answer 6:

All mobile phone operators’ equipment operates many times lower than the recommended levels for RF emissions. 

Both O2 and NET appreciate that there will always be some people who regardless of any evidence will perceive radio sites as being dangerous to their heath therefore in order to mitigate these 
concerns, both now and in the future, under the terms of NET’s licence,  NET is prepared to undertake annual RF emission readings from agreed locations within the vicinity of the coverage area and NET will make these readings available to anyone via the offices of the Hospital of St Cross.

In addition to NET’s long-term commitment, in the immediate term O2 have agreed to pay for a specific report to be compiled which will detail the likely signal strength at the two local schools if a site was located at the Hospital of St Cross. Please refer to report. 
In addition the Government department of Ofcom will undertake an audit of a radio site if requested by the general pubic. 
An example of this having taken place was an audit carried out by Ofcom at St Swithuns School on the Alresford Road where a radio site is already located. 
The audit concluded that the site is operating at over 1,000 times lower than the recommended guidelines; or to quote: 

 ‘’The highest value Total Band Exposure Quotient was 8.01E-05. This value is approximately 1/12485 of the ICNIRP maximum guideline reference level for public exposure’’.
For a full details and a copy of the report please see: 
http://www.ofcom.org.uk/sitefinder/audits/audit2005/
 
Question 7:

Would a radio site maintain the same levels of power out-put if no mobile phone users were using the site?  
Answer 7:
No; if a site was not being used the 3g transmission output would go into idle mode and would ramp up gradually as people stated to use their phones and other 3g devices. 

Question 8:
Why is the Hospital of St Cross considered to be optimum location for a radio site in terms of sight and appearance?

Answer 8:
The proposed site utilises an existing structure on an existing building in accordance with both local and national planning policy.  
Given that any other solution to providing coverage in the area would involve the addition of new ground based masts, the Hospital of St Cross is considered the most appropriate option from a planning perspective, providing a site which significantly reduces visual impact and impact on the historic fabric of the listed church, and which enables O2 to achieve coverage. This, coupled with the innovative, camouflaged design of a replica flagpole and the visual dominance of the tower itself, reinforces the site as the best possible option.  
It is envisaged that the constructed site would quickly become assimilated into the landscape; once the replacement is made, it will be very difficult to spot, particularly from ground level and even more so from outside the Hospital grounds.  
It is also important to note that the local planning authority's conservation experts, the church Architect and English Heritage have raised no objection to the proposed scheme.

Question 9:
Where are other O2 sites within the Winchester area located?

9/1. Alresford Road (St Swithuns School) SU 497294
9/2. Telephone Exchange. Upper Brook St SU 482295

9/3. Sarum Road Hospital SU 463203

9/4. Olivers Battery SU 461272

9/5. Appleshaw House, Compton SU 471258

9/6. Sarum Farm SU 452293
Please note the O2 proposal for a site within St Cross is to provide sufficient ‘capacity’ coverage to cope with the extra public demand for 3g services (data, wireless broadband etc).  
Summary of Benefits to locating the radio site on the tower of the Hospital of St Cross

1. It would negate the necessity of installing 3 other sites within the St Cross and Stanmore areas.

2. In terms of the location and antenna height verses the required coverage area and the alternative options, a site located at the Hospital of St Cross would be furthest away from local housing.

3. There will be minimal, if any visual impact.
4. Unlike any other location, if the site is located at the Hospital of St Cross it will mean NET will carry out RF emission tests at least once a year for the term of the licence.

5. The rent will be a significant contribution to the future up-keep of the church and the church’s activities for the local community.
6. The O2 scheme is all contained within the higher levels of the church tower completely out of sight and away from the church’s day to day activities.
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